
Kurz auf  MENU/OK  drücken, um in das derzeitige Modusmenü zu gelangen, 
lange drücken, um in das  MENU/OK  für die Systemeinstellungen zu gelangen.

Short press  MENU/OK  to enter current mode menu, long press   
MENU/OK  to enter system settings.
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What’s in the Box

1. Wireless speaker
2. Micro USB charging cable
3. 3.5mm audio cable
4. Quick user guide

1. Basic Operation

2. Power ON/ OFF
Power ON: Rotate volume button to ‘ON’, the LCD display will light.
Power OFF: Rotate volume button to turn ‘OFF’.

3. Use as FM Radio
3.1 Auto – Searching Channel 

Step 1: Turn on the device and short press ‘MODE’ button to enter 
FM mode.

Note: Upon initial power on, the SP850 will automatically enter FM radio 
mode. It will return to the last mode when used next time.
Step 2: Short press ‘MENU/OK’ button and select ‘Auto-searching’, then 

press ‘MENU/OK’ button again to confirm and start searching. It 
will search for and save all available channels.

3.2 Preset Favorite Channel
Step 1: Remember your favorite channel no. during auto-searching.
Step 2: Press and hold ‘MENU/OK’ button, select ‘Factory Reset’ to 

clear all auto saved channels. 
Step 3: Press the number of channel directly. For example: press 

number 1-0-2-5, it will be auto saved as FM 102.5 to Channel 1; 
then press number 1 0 3 6 and it will be saved as FM103.6 to 
Channel 2. Continue entering the numbers directly to select and 
save channels.

4. Use as Bluetooth Speaker
4.1 Pair and Connect
Short press        button to enter Bluetooth mode, then activate Bluetooth on 
your phone, and search “Avantree SP850” to pair and connect.

4.2 Re-connect
Normally, after powering on the SP850, it will automatically reconnect to the 
last paired device. Otherwise, please click ‘Avantree SP850’ on your device 
manually.

5. Use as Micro SD card player
Insert Micro SD card (not included) with music files in MP3 / WMA / WAV 
format. Rotate the knob to turn on the device, then short press MODE button 
to switch to Micro SD mode.
Note: Max storage capacity of the SD card is 32GB.

6. Charging
When it shows low battery from the LCD screen, you can connect SP850 via 
the supplied micro USB cable to your own USB chargers with 5V/500mA-1A 
or PC USB port. When charging, the ‘battery volume icon’ on the LCD 
screen should flash. Once fully charged, it will stop flashing.

7. Factory Reset
Power on the device, then press and hold ‘MENU/OK’ button 2s, select 
‘Factory Reset’ by short press the ‘NEXT’ button, it will clear all the FM 
stations and Bluetooth pairing history.

8. Menu

9. Trouble Shooting
1. What can I do to improve poor FM reception?

Step1: Check for sources of FM interference. The FM antenna installed 
in the SP850 may be picking up outside interference. Check to see if the 
device is within three feet of any other electronic devices such as: 
televisions, cable boxes, wireless internet routers, dimmer switches, 
fluorescent /energy-saving lights, blinking seasonal lights, microwaves or 
similar appliances. If so, move the SP850 away from such devices.
Step2: Inserting a USB charging cable or audio cable into the port will 
enhance the signal reception as well.

2. LCD display is light off.
Long press ‘MENU/OK’ button to enter system settings. Short press it 
again to enter Backlight setting of LCD, press ‘NEXT’ button to select the 
time of backlight, then press ‘MENU/OK’ to confirm.

10. Specifications
• Li-ion Battery: 1000mAh / 3.7V
• Charge Voltage: DC5V --- 500mA
• Audio Format: MP3 / WMA / WMV
• Frequency Response: 90Hz – 18KHz
• FM Radio Frequency Range: 87MHz – 108MHz

1. Grundbedienung

2. Ein- und Ausschalten
Einschalten: Drehen Sie die Lautstärketaste auf 'ON', das LCD-Display 
                       leuchtet auf.
Ausschalten: Drehen Sie die Lautstärketaste, um "AUS" zu schalten.

3. Benutzen als FM Radio
3.1 Auto – Stationensuche 

Schritt 1: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und drücken Sie kurz die 
'MODE' Taste, um in den FM-Modus zu gelangen.

Hinweis: Nach dem ersten Einschalten wechselt der SP850 automatisch 
in den FM-Radiomodus. Bei der nächsten Verwendung kehrt es zum 
letzten Modus zurück.
Schritt 2: Drücken Sie kurz die 'MENU/OK' Taste und wählen Sie 

„Auto-Searching’, drücken Sie dann erneut die 'MENU/OK'
Taste, um es zu bestätigen und die Suche zu starten. Es 
sucht nach allen verfügbaren Stationen und speichert sie.

3.2 Lieblingsstationen einstellen
Schritt 1: Drücken und halten Sie die 'MENU/OK' Taste, wählen Sie 

'Factory Reset', um alle automatisch gespeicherten Kanäle  
zu löschen. 

Schritt 2: Drücken Sie die Nummer des Kanals direkt. Zum Beispiel: 
Drücke Nummer 1-0-2-5, es wird automatisch als FM 102.5  
zu Kanal 1 gespeichert; dann drücken Sie die Nummer 1 0 3 6 
und es wird als FM103.6 in Kanal 2 gespeichert. Geben Sie 
die Nummern direkt ein, um Kanäle auszuwählen und zu 
speichern.

4. Als Bluetooth Lautsprecher benutzen
4.1 Paaren und Verbinden
Drücken Sie kurz die         -Taste, um in den Bluetooth-Modus zu wechseln, 
aktivieren Sie dann Bluetooth auf Ihrem Telefon und suchen Sie "Avantree 
SP850", um eine Verbindung herzustellen.

4.2 Wiederverbinden
Normalerweise wird nach dem Einschalten des SP850 automatisch eine 
Verbindung mit dem zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät hergestellt. Andernfalls 
klicken Sie bitte manuell auf "Avantree SP850" auf Ihrem Gerät.

5. Benutzen als Micro SD Karten
Legen Sie eine Micro SD-Karte (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) mit 
Musikdateien im MP3 / WMA / WAV-Format ein. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um 
das Gerät einzuschalten, und drücken Sie dann kurz die MODE-Taste, um in 
den Micro SD-Modus zu wechseln.
Hinweis: Die maximale Speicherkapazität der SD-Karte beträgt 32 GB.

6. Aufladen
Wenn der Akku schwach ist, können Sie den SP850 über das mitgelieferte 
Micro-USB-Kabel mit Ihren eigenen USB-Ladegeräten mit 5V / 500mA-1A 
oder PC-USB-Anschluss verbinden. Während des Ladevorgangs sollte das 
"Batterieleistungssymbol" auf dem LCD-Bildschirm blinken. Sobald es 
vollständig geladen ist, hört es auf zu blinken.

7.Rücksetzen auf Werkeinstellungen
Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, drücken und halten Sie die 'MENU/OK' Taste für 
2s, wählen Sie 'Factory Reset' durch kurzes Drücken der 'NEXT' Taste. Es 
wird die FM Stationen und den Bluetooth-Kopplungsverlauf löschen.

8. Menü

9. Fehlerbehebung
1. Was kann ich tun, um den FM Empfang zu verbessern?

Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie die Quellen der FM Störungen. Die im SP850 
installierte UKW-Antenne nimmt möglicherweise Störungen von außen 
auf. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät innerhalb einen Meter von anderen 
elektronischen Geräten entfernt ist, wie z. B. Fernsehen, Kabelboxen, 
kabellose Internet-Routern, Dimmerschaltern, Leuchtstoff- / 
Energiesparlampen, blinkenden Saisonlichtern, Mikrowellen oder ähnliche 
Geräte. Wenn dies der Fall ist, entfernen Sie den SP850 von solchen 
Geräten.
Schritt 2: Durch das Einführen eines USB-Ladekabels in den Anschluss 
wird auch der Signalempfang verbessert.

2. Das LCD-Display ist ausgeschaltet.
Drücken Sie lange auf 'MENU/OK', um die Systemeinstellungen 
aufzurufen. Drücken Sie kurz die Taste erneut, um in die 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung des LCD-Displays zu gelangen. Drücken Sie die 
Taste "NEXT", um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung auszuwählen, und drücken 
Sie dann zur Bestätigung auf "MENU/OK".

10. Spezifikationen
• Li-ion Batterie: 1000mAh / 3.7V
• Aufladespannung: DC5V --- 500mA
• Audioformat: MP3 / WMA / WMV
• Frequenzgang: 90Hz – 18KHz
• FM Radio Frequenzreichweite: 87MHz – 108MHz

Function Operation

Power On

Power Off

Volume up

Volume down

Micro SD card mode

FM mode

Reconnect to the last 
paired device

Disconnect

Previous track

Next track

Pause/Play

Clockwise rotate         to ON

Anti-clockwise rotate         to OFF

Clockwise rotate  

Anti-clockwise rotate  

Press               Once

Press               Once

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

VOL-VOL+

OFF
ON

Press and Hold        2s

Press        Once

Press        Once

Press        Once

Press        Once

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

MODE

Repeat
Equalizer
Local Folder
Delete file
ReturnRepeat All

Repeat Folder
Repeat  one
Random
Return

Natural
Rock
Pop
Classic
Jazz
Soft
Return

Natural
Rock
Pop
Classic
Jazz
Soft
Return

0sec
10sec
30sec
1min
2min
5min
10min
Return

Micro SD card mode

Auto-Searching
Delete
Return

Backlight
Contrast
Voice setting
Factory reset
Firmware Ver
Return

FM radio mode

Equalizer
Return

Bluetooth Mode System Setting
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Funktion Bedienung

Einschalten

Ausschalten

Lautstärke erhöhen

Lautstärke senken

Micro SD Kartenmodus

FM-Modus

Erneut mit dem zuletzt 
gekoppelten Gerät verbinden

Trennen

Vorheriger Titel

Nächster Titel

Pausieren / Spielen

Im Uhrzeigersinn         auf ON drehen

Gegen Uhrzeigersinn         auf OFF drehen

Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen 

Gegen Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Einmal               drücken

Einmal               drücken

      gedrückt für 2 Sekunden halten

Einmal          drücken

Einmal          drücken

Einmal          drücken

Einmal        drücken

Repeat
(Wiederholen) 
Equalizer
(Equalizer)
Local Folder
(Lokaler Ordner)
Delete file
(Datei löschen)
Return
(Zurück)

Repeat All
(Alles wiederholen)

Repeat Folder
(Ordner 

wiederholen)
Repeat  one

(Eins wiederholen)
Random

(Zufall)
Return

(Zurück)

Natural
(Natürlich)
Rock
(Rock)
Pop
(Pop)
Classic
(Klassik)
Jazz
(Jazz)
Soft(Entspannt)
Return(Zurück)

Natural
(Natürlich)
Rock
Pop
Classic
(Klassik)
Jazz
Soft
(Entspannt)
Return
(Zurück)

0sec(Sek)
10sec(Sek)
30sec(Sek)
1min
2min
5min
10min
Return
(Zurück)

Mikro-SD-Kartenmodus

Auto-Searching
(Automatische Suche)
Delete
(Löschen)
Return
(Zurück)

Backlight
(Rücklicht)
Contrast
(Kontrast)
Voice setting
(Stimmeneinstellung)
Factory reset
(Fabrik Reset)
Firmware Ver
(Firmware Version)
Return
(Zurück)

FM-Radio-Modus

Equalizer
(Equalizer)
Return
(Zurück)

Bluetooth-Modus Systemeinstellung

1. Fonctions de base

2. Mise en marche/arrêt (ON/ OFF)
Marche: Tournez le bouton de volume sur «ON», l'écran LCD s'allumera.
Arrêt: Tournez le bouton de volume sur «OFF» pour éteindre l’enceinte.

3. Utilisation de la fonction radio FM
3.1 Recherche automatique des canaux FM 

Etape 1: Allumez l'appareil et appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
«MODE» pour entrer en mode FM. Note: Lors de la mise 
sous tension initiale, le SP850 passe automatiquement en 
mode radio FM. Il reviendra au dernier mode lorsqu'il sera 
utilisé la prochaine fois.

Etape 2: Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton «MENU/OK» et 
sélectionnez «Auto-searching», puis appuyez à nouveau sur 
le bouton «MENU/OK» pour confirmer et lancer la recherche. 
La recherche démarre et enregistre tous les canaux 
disponibles.

3.2 Enregistrement manuel des canaux FM favoris
Etape 1: Appuyez et maintenez le bouton «MENU/OK», sélectionnez 

«Factory Reset» pour effacer tous les canaux enregistrés 
automatiquement. 

Etape 2: Appuyez directement sur le numéro du canal. Ex: appuyez sur 
les chiffres 1-0-2-5, celui-ci sera automatiquement enregistré 
sous le nom FM 102.5 sur le canal 1; Puis appuyez sur les 
chiffres 1 0 3 6, FM103.6 sur le canal 2 sera enregistré. 
Continuez à entrer des numéros directement pour sélectionner 
et enregistrer les canaux FM souhaités.

4. Utilisation de la fonction enceinte Bluetooth
4.1 Appairage et connexion
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton         pour entrer en mode Bluetooth, puis 
activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et recherchez «Avantree SP850». 
Sélectionnez l’enceinte pour la jumeler et la connecter à votre téléphone.

4.2 Reconnexion
Normalement, après la mise sous tension de l’enceinte SP850, elle se 
reconnectera automatiquement au dernier appareil associé. Dans le cas 
contraire, (ex. Smartphone) cliquez sur "Avantree SP850" pour une 
reconnexion manuelle.

5. Utilisation de la fonction de lecture audio via carte 
    Micro SD

Insérez une carte Micro SD (non fournie) contenant des fichiers musicaux 
au format MP3 / WMA / WAV. Tournez le bouton pour allumer le SP850, 
puis appuyez brièvement sur le bouton MODE afin de passer en mode 
lecture carte Micro SD.
Note: la capacité de stockage maximale supportée pour une carte SD est 
de 32 Go.

6. Recharge de l’enceinte
Lorsque le SP850 affiche une batterie faible sur l'écran LCD, vous pouvez 
le connecter via le câble micro USB fourni à vos propres chargeurs USB 
(ou port USB PC) délivrant au minimum 5V / 500mA-1A. Lors de la 
recharge, l'icône batterie doit clignoter sur l'écran LCD. Une fois le SP850 
totalement chargé, l’icône cessera de clignoter.

7. Réinitialisation à la configuration usine (Reset)
Allumez l'appareil. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton «MENU/OK» durant 2s, 
sélectionnez «Factory Reset» en appuyant brièvement sur le bouton 
«NEXT» : cela effacera toutes les stations FM et l'historique d'appariement 
Bluetooth.

8. MENU

9. Dépannage
1. Comment améliorer une mauvaise réception FM?

Etape1: Vérifiez les sources d'interférences FM. L'antenne installée dans 
le SP850 peut détecter des interférences extérieures. Vérifiez si l'appareil 
est à moins de 1 mètre de tout autre appareil électronique (ex. 
téléviseurs, décodeurs, routeurs Internet sans fil, gradateurs, lampes 
fluorescentes / à économie d'énergie, lumières saisonnières clignotantes, 
micro-ondes ou appareils similaires, etc). Si oui, éloignez le SP850 de 
ces appareils.
Etape2: connectez le câble USB fourni au SP850, ceci améliore 
également la réception du signal et lui sert d’antenne supplémentaire.

2. L’écran LCD n’est plus rétroéclairé.
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton «MENU/OK» pour accéder aux 
paramètres du système. Appuyez ensuite brièvement sur cette touche 
pour entrer dans les réglages du rétroéclairage de l'écran LCD et 
appuyez sur le bouton «NEXT» pour sélectionner le temps de 
rétroéclairage. Enfin appuyez sur «MENU/OK» pour confirmer votre 
réglage.

10. Spécifications
• Batterie: Li-ion 1000mAh / 3.7V
• Tension de charge: DC5V --- 500mA
• Formats audio supportés: MP3 / WMA / WMV
• Réponse en fréquence: 90Hz – 18KHz
• Plage de fréquence FM: 87MHz – 108MHz
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Fonction Opération

Mise en marche

Arrêt

Augmenter le volume

Baisser le volume

Mode carte Micro SD

Mode FM

Reconnexion au dernier 
équipement associé

Déconnexion

Piste précédente

Piste suivante

Lecture/Pause

Rotation horaire         vers ON

Rotation antihoraire         vers OFF

Rotation horaire  

Rotation antihoraire

Appuyer 1 fois sur   

Appuyer 1 fois sur  

Maintenir appuyé 2s le bouton  

Appuyer 1 fois sur  

Appuyer 1 fois sur  

Appuyer 1 fois sur  

Appuyer 1 fois sur  

Appuyez brièvemen  MENU/OK  pour accéder au menu du mode utilisé, 
appuyez longuement sur  MENU/OK  pour accéder aux paramètres.

Repeat
(Répéter)
Equalizer
Local Folder
(Dossier local)
Delete file
(Effacer)
Return
(Retour)

Repeat All
(Répéter tout)
Repeat Folder
(Répéter le dossier)
Repeat  one
(Répéter Un)
Random
(Alléatoire)
Return
(Retour)

Natural
(Naturel)
Rock
Pop
Classic(Classique)
Jazz
Soft
Return (Retour)

Natural
(Naturel)
Rock
Pop
Classic (Classique)
Jazz
Soft
Return (Retour)

0sec
10sec
30sec
1min
2min
5min
10min
Return

MODE MICRO CARTE SD

Auto-Searching
(Recherche automatique)
Delete
Effacer
Return
Retour

Backlight
Contrast
Voice setting
(Paramètres vocaux)
Factory reset
(Paramètres d’usine)
Firmware Ver
Return
(Retour)

MODE FM RADIO

Equalizer
Return
(Retour)

MODE BLUETOOTH PARAMETRES SYSTEME

Premere brevemente  MENU/OK  tper entrare nel menu della modalità corrente, 
premere a lungo  MENU/OK  per entrare nelle importazioni di sistema. 

Presione  MENU/OK  para entrar en modo menú, lmantenga pulsado     
MENU/OK  para entrar en configuración de sistema.

Repeat
(Repetir)
Equalizer
(Ecualizador)
Local Folder
(Archivo local)
Delete file
(Eliminar archivo)
Return
(Volver)

Repeat All
(Repetir todo)
Repeat Folder
(Repetir archivo)
Repeat  one
(Repetir uno)
Random
(Al azar)
Return
(Volver)

Natural
(Natural)
Rock
Pop
Classic
Jazz
Soft
Return
(Volver)

Natural
(Natural)
Rock
Pop
Classic
Jazz
Soft
Return
(Volver)

0sec(segundos)
10sec(segundos)
30sec(segundos)
1min
2min
5min
10min
Return(Volver)

Modo micro tarjeta SD

Auto-Searching
(Auto búsqueda)
Delete
(Eliminar)
Return
(Volver)

Backlight
(Luz de fondo)
Contrast
(Contraste)
Voice setting
(Configuración de voz)
Factory reset
(Valores de fábrica)
Firmware Ver
(Firmware)
Return
(Volver)

FM radio mode

Equalizer
(Ecualizador)
Return
(Volver)

Buletooth Mode Configuración de sistema

MODE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 MIC

VOL

OFF
ON

MENU MODE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

VOL+

OFF
ON

Micro SD Card

Number Buttons 0-9

Micro SD card slot

NextPrevious

Play / 
Pause

Mode
Menu

Bluetooth
Micro USB Charging Port 

3.5 Headphone Output

3.5 Aux Input

Power / Volume 

Microphone

LCD Screen

WARNINGS / CAUTIONS 
• Permanent hearing loss may result from long-term exposure to sound at high volumes. 
• This product contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for 
  children under age 3.
• To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids 
  or moisture.
• Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product. • Do NOT expose products 
   containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g. direct sunlight, fire, etc.). 
• Do not leave a fully charged battery connected to a charger; overcharging  may shorten 
  its life.

Declaration of Conformity CE: The product is in conformity with the essential requirements 
of Article 3.1 (a) (b), 3.2 of Directive 2014/53/EU and the essential requirements of 
Directive 2014/30/EU.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the condition 
that this device does not cause harmful interference (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment. NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation.If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures: -- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. -- Increase the separation 
between the equipment and receiver. -- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected. -- Consult the dealer or an 
experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

FCC ID: 2AIF-BTSP-850

To maintain compliance with FCC’s RF Exposure guidelines, This equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance between 20cm the radiator your body: Use 
only the supplied antenna.

Dispose of the packaging and
this product in accordance with
the latest provisions. Z-PKMG-SP850-V5

FCC ID : 2AIF-BTSP-850

Any questions? Contact:

Support@avantree.com
 

Self-service Support:
•  More FAQs on support.avantree.com
•  100+ Step by step video Guide – youtube.com/avantree/playlists

Telephone Support (Mon-Fri): 
•  USA / CANADA +1 800 232 2078
•  EU / Asia telephone No. refer to http: //www.avantree.com/contact-us 

(Response Time: 1 working day)
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 / 

English             Deutsch  Français

1. Operazioni di Base  

2. Accensione/ Spegnimento
Accensione: Ruotare il pulsante del volume su ‘ON’, lo schermo LCD si 
                       illuminerà. 
Spegnimento: Ruotare il pulsante del volume su ‘OFF’.

3. Utilizzo come Radio FM
3.1 Ricerca automatica delle stazioni 

Passaggio 1: Accendere il dispositivo e premere brevemente 
il pulsante “MODE” per entrare in modalità FM .
Nota: Dopo l’accensione iniziale SP850 entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità radio FM. All’utilizzo 
successivo ritornerà nell’ultima modalità utilizzata.  

Passaggio 2: premere brevemente il pulsante ‘MENU/OK’ e 
selezionare ‘ricerca automatica’ poi premere di nuovo il 
pulsante ‘MENU/OK’ per confermare e iniziare la ricerca. 
Cercherà e salverà tutte le stazioni disponibili.  

3.2 Impostazione delle stazioni preferite
Passaggio 1: Tenere premuto il pulsante ‘MENU/OK’, selezionare 

‘Eliminazione impostazioni di fabbrica’ per eliminare tutte 
le stazioni salvate automaticamente. 

Passaggio 2: Premere direttamente il numero della stazione. Per 
esempio, premendo i numeri 1-0-2-5, salverà 
automaticamente FM 102.5 sul Canale 1; poi premere 1 
0 3 6 e verrà salvato come FM103.6 sul Canale 2. 
Continuare ad inserire I numeri manualmente per 
selezionare e salvare le stazioni.

4. Utilizzo come Cassa Bluetooth 
4.1 Accoppiamento e Connessione
Premere brevemente il pulsante         per entrare il modalità Bluetooth, poi 
attivare il Bluetooth sul proprio telefono e ricercare “Avantree SP850” per 
accoppiarlo e connettersi.

4.2 Riconnessione
Solitamente dopo l’accensione, SP850 si riconnette automaticamente 
all’ultimo dispositivo accoppiato. Se ciò non avviene, selezionare 
manualmente ‘Avantree SP850’ sul proprio dispositivo.

5. Utilizzo come riproduttore scheda Micro SD 
Inserire la scheda Micro SD (non inclusa nella confezione) contenente i file 
musicali in formato MP3/WMA/WAV. Ruotare la manopola per accendere il 
dispositivo, poi premere brevemente il pulsante MODE per passare alla 
modalità SD.
Nota: La capacità di immagazzinamento massima della scheda SD è di 
32GB.

6. Ricarica
Quando appare sullo schermo LCD il simbolo della batteria scarica, è 
possibile collegare SP850 attraverso il cavo micro USB incluso nella 
confezione al proprio caricature USB con 5V/500mA-1A o alla porta USB 
del PC. Durante la ricarica l’ ‘icona della batteria’ sullo schermo LCD 
dovrebbe lampeggiare. Una volta completata la ricarica, smetterà di 
lampeggiare.  

7. Ripristino delle impostazioni iniziali
Accendere il dispositivo, poi tenere premuto il pulsante ‘MENU/OK’ per 2s, 
selezionare ‘Ripristino impostazioni iniziali’ ‘premendo brevemente il 
pulsante “Successivo”. Ciò eliminerà tutte le stazioni FM e la cronologia 
degli accoppiamenti Bluetooth.

8. Menu

9. Risoluzione dei problemi
1. Cosa posso fare per migliorare le ricezione delle stazioni FM? 

Passaggio 1: Verificare che non siano presenti interferenze FM. 
L’antenna FM installata su SP850 potrebbe rilevare interferenze esterne. 
Verificare che il dispositivo si trovi a una distanza inferiore a 3 piedi da 
altri dispositive elettronici, come televisioni, scatole di cablaggio, router 
wireless, regolatori di luci, luci fosforescenti/a basso consumo 
energetico, luci a intermittenza, forni a microonde,o apparecchiature 
simili. Se sonoo presenti, allontanare SP850 da tali dispositivi.   
Passaggio 2: Inserire il cavo di ricarica USB nella porta per migliorare il 
segnale di ricezione. 

2. Il display LCD non si illumina.
Tenere premuto il pulsante ‘MENU/OK’ per entrare nelle impostazioni del 
sistema. Premerlo brevemente un’altra volta per entrare nelle 
impostazioni di illuminazione dell’LCD, premere il pulsante 
“SUCCESSIVO” per selezionare la durata dell’illuminazione, poi di nuovo 
il pulsante ’MENU/OK’ per confermare.

10. Specifiche tecniche
• Batteria agli ioni di litio: 1000mAh / 3.7V
• Voltaggio di ricarica: DC5V --- 500mA
• Formato audio: MP3 / WMA / WMV
• Frequenza di risposta: 90Hz – 18KHz
• Raggio Frequenza Radio FM: 87MHz – 108MHz
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Funzione Operazione

Accensione

Spegnimento

Aumento volume

Diminuzione Volume 

Modalità scheda Micro SD 

Modalità FM 

Riconnessione all’ultimo 
dispositivo accoppiato

Disconnesso

Traccia precedente

Traccia  successive

Pausa/Avvio

Ruotare in senso orario         su ON

Ruotare in senso anti-orario         su OFF

Ruotare in senso orario  

Ruotare in senso anti-orario  

Premere una volta  

Premere una volta  

Tenere premuto         per 2s

Premere una volta  

Premere una volta  

Premere una volta

Premere una volta

Repeat
(Ripeti)
Equalizer
(Equalizzatore)
Local Folder
(Cartella locale)
Delete file
(Cancella file)
Return
(Indietro)

Repeat All
(Ripeti tutti)
Repeat Folder
(Ripeti cartella)
Repeat  one
(Ripeti uno)
Random
Return
(Indietro)

Natural
(Naturale)
Rock
Pop
Classic
Classica
Jazz
Soft
Return(Indietro)

Natural
(Naturale)
Rock
Pop
Classic
Classica
Jazz
Soft
Return
(Indietro)

0sec
10sec
30sec
1min
2min
5min
10min
Return
(Indietro)

Modalità micro card SD

Auto-Searching
(Ricerca automatica)
Delete
(Cancella)
Return
(Indietro)

Backlight
(Illuminazione schermo)
Contrast
(Contrasto)
Voice setting
(Impostazione Voci)
Factory reset
(Impostazioni di fabbrica)
Firmware Ver
(Versione Firmware)
Return
(Indietro)

Modalità radio FM

Equalizer
Return
(Indietro)

Modalità Bluetooth (Impostazioni di Sistema)

Italiano

1. Funciones Básicas 

2. ON/ OFF
ENCENDER: Girar el botón del volumen hacia ‘ON’, el dispositivo LCD se 
                       encenderá.
APAGAR: Girar el botón del volumen hacia ‘OFF’.

3. Usar como Radio FM 
3.1 Buscar Canal Automáticamente

Paso 1: Encienda el dispositivo y pulse brevemente el botón 'MODE' 
para entrar en el modo FM.
Nota: Al encenderse, el SP850 entrará automáticamente en 
modo radio FM. Volverá al último modo cuando se utilice la 
vez.

Paso 2: Pulse el botón 'MENU/OK' y seleccione 'Auto-búsqueda', luego 
pulse el botón 'MENU/OK' otra vez para confirmar y comenzar 
la búsqueda. Buscará y guardará todos los canales disponibles.

3.2 Preconfigurar Canales Favoritos.
Paso 1: Mantener pulsado el botón 'MENU/OK', seleccione "Factory 

Reset" para borrar todos los canales guardados 
automáticamente. 

Paso 2: Presione el número del canal directamente. Por ejemplo: los 
números 1-0-2-5, se guardarán automáticamente como FM 
102.5 en el Canal 1; luego presione el número 1 0 3 6 y se 
guardará como FM103.6 en el canal 2. Continúe introduciendo 
los números directamente para seleccionar y guardar canales.

4. Usar como el Altavoz Bluetooth.
4.1 Emparejar y Conectar
Pulsar el botón         para entrar en modo Bluetooth, después actívelo en su 
teléfono y busque “Avantree SP850” para sincronizar y conectar.

4.2 Volver a Conectar
Normalmente, después de encender el SP850, se volverá a conectar 
automáticamente al último dispositivo emparejado. Si no es así, haga clic en 
‘Avantree SP850’ en su dispositivo.

5. Usar como reproductor de Micro Tarjeta SD .
Insertar la Micro tarjeta SD (no incluida) con archivos de música en formato 
MP3/WMA/WAV. Gire el botón para encender el dispositivo, luego pulse el 
botón MODE para cambiar al modo Micro SD.
Nota: La capacidad máxima de almacenamiento de la tarjeta SD es de 
32GB.

6. Recargar
Cuando aparece batería baja en la pantalla LCD, puede conectar el SP850 
a sus propios cargadores USB 5V/500mA-1A o puerto USB del PC con el 
micro cable USB incluido. Durante la carga, debería emitir luz el 'icono de 
volumen de la batería' en la pantalla LCD. Una vez cargado, dejará de 
brillar.

7. Reestabler los valores de fábrica
Encienda el dispositivo, luego mantenga pulsado el botón 'MENU/OK' 2s, 
seleccione "Factory Reset" pulsando el botón 'NEXT', y se borrará todo el 
historial de emparejamiento de las estaciones de FM y Bluetooth.

8. Menú

9. Resolución de Problemas
1. ¿Qué puedo hacer para mejorar la recepción de FM?

Paso 1: Busque fuentes de interferencia de FM. La antena instalada en el 
SP850 puede recoger interferencias externas. Compruebe si el 
dispositivo está dentro de tres pies de cualquier otro dispositivo 
electrónico como: televisores, decodificadores con cable, routers 
inalámbricos de Internet, interruptores dimmer, luces fluorescentes/de 
ahorro de energía, luces estacionales parpadeantes, microondas o 
aparatos similares. Si es así, ponga el SP850 lejos de tales dispositivos.
Paso 2: Insertar un cable de carga USB en el puerto mejorará la 
recepción de la señal también.

2. La luz del dispositivo LCD está apagada.
Long Press 'MENU/OK' botón para entrar en la configuración del sistema. 
Pulsar otra vez para entrar en ajustes de retroiluminación de la pantalla, 
pulsa el botón 'NEXT' para seleccionar el tiempo de luz de fondo, a 
continuación, pulse 'MENU/OK' para confirmar.

10. Especificaciones
• Batería de Li-ion: 1000mAh / 3.7V
• Voltaje de Carga: DC5V --- 500mA
• Formato de Audio: MP3 / WMA / WMV
• Respuesta de Frecuencia: 90Hz – 18KHz
• Alcance de Frecuencia de Radio FM: 87MHz – 108MHz
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Función Procedimiento

Encender

Apagar

Subir volumen

Bajar volumen

Modo micro tarjeta SD 

Modo FM  

Volver a conectar con el 
último dispositivo emparejado

Desconectado

Pista anterior

Pista siguiente

Pause/Play

Girar hacia la derecha       para ON

Girar hacia la izquierda       para OFF

Girar hacia la derecha  

Girar hacia la izquierda  

Pulsar               una vez

Pulsar                una vez

Mantener pulsado        2s

Pulsar         una vez

Pulsar         una vez

Pulsar         una vez

Pulsar        una vez

Español 

编号：Z-PKMG-SP850-V5
材质： 内页臻品上质80g高白纸+ 单色正反印刷
            折前285 mm435 mm折后尺寸W 95 x H 145mm
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